The Group has a comprehensive risk management framework in place for managing market risk, which includes:

•	 A Market Risk Management Policy which contains limits for VaR, EVE and PVbp
•	 Ongoing monitoring of interest rate movements and market risk exposure
•	 At least monthly market risk exposure review by ALCO
•	 Ongoing VaR, EVE, EAR and PVbp analysis
•	 Ongoing duration and gap analysis monitoring

The Group’s market risk exposure is considered to be consistent with regulatory guidance and acceptable industry
levels for an entity without a trading book, and hence it is considered that the market risk is low.

Annual Report 202370

Notes to the Financial Statements

36	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(a)	 Market risk management - objectives and policies (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The Group analyses interest rate sensitivity on a wholistic basis using EAR and EVE.

The following table illustrates the impact on the Group and the Bank of a 100 basis point (bp) change in interest
rates (up and down). It is assumed that the change is parallel across the yield curve.

Year Ended 30 June 2023 Group
+100bp -100bp

Carrying
amount

Income
statement

Other
movements

in equity

Income
statement

Other
movements

in equity
$000 $000 $000 $000 $000

2023

Cash and cash equivalents 309,257 2,930 - (652) -
Receivables due from other financial institutions 1,133,288 9,448 - (9,434) -
Loans and advances 6,670,693 47,961 - (47,961) -
Derivatives financial instruments 13,172 - 5,785 - (5,907)
Members’ deposits (6,384,785) (45,273) - 45,238 -

Borrowings (1,209,707) (9,469) - 9,464 -

Total increase/(decrease) 531,918 5,597 5,785 (3,345) (5,907)

2022

Cash and cash equivalents 167,898 1,568 - (343) -

Receivables due from other financial institutions 1,217,277 10,104 - (10,088) -

Loans and advances 5,839,939 38,822 - (38,822) -

Derivatives financial instruments 8,477 - 5,048 - (5,171)

Members’ deposits (5,747,374) (41,915) - 41,885 -

Borrowings (968,782) (6,514) - 6,510 -

Total increase/(decrease) 517,435 2,065 5,048 (858) (5,171)

71Annual Report 2023

Notes to the Financial Statements

36	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(a)	 Market risk management - objectives and policies (continued)

Year Ended 30 June 2023 Bank
+100bp -100bp

Carrying
amount

Income
statement

Other
movements

in equity

Income
statement

Other
movements

in equity
$000 $000 $000 $000 $000

2023

Cash and cash equivalents 221,739 2,087 - (441) -
Receivables due from other financial institutions 1,133,288 9,448 - (9,434) -
Loans and advances 6,670,693 47,961 - (47,961) -
Derivatives financial instruments 12,644 (128) 5,785 130 (5,907)